

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/16/2019 4:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97083-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADMIRAL WAY, LLC, *et. al.*,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO. *et. al.*,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

**RESPONDENT FIRST MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY'S
ANSWER TO APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Of a Court of Appeals Decision in Case No. 76490-0-I

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Eric J. Neal, WSBA #31863
Sam Colito, WSBA #42529
Lether & Associates, PLLC
1848 Westlake Ave North, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
206.467.5444
tlether@letherlaw.com
eneal@letherlaw.com
scolito@letherlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent
First Mercury Insurance Company

Table of Contents

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....3

II. RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’ ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Leducor Fails To Support Its Petition As Required By RAP.....6

 13.4

 B. To The Extent Leducor Has Appropriately Raised Issues for Review By This Court, They Are Unsupported By The Facts Or The Law.....9

 1. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied the Burden to Leducor.....9

 2. The Insuring Agreement Does Not Violate Washington Law...11

 C. The Court Of Appeals Properly Determined Leducor Did Not Qualify As An Additional Insured Under The Policies Issued To SQI By FMIC.....12

 D. Leducor’s Argument Regarding Bad Faith Is Unclear.....16

V. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Xia v. ProBuilders, 188 Wn.2d 171, 400 P.3d 1234 (2017)
.....11

Hillhaven Props. Ltd. v. Sellen Constr. Co., 133 Wn.2d 751, 758; 948 P.2d
796 (1997).....12

Hartford v. Ohio Casualty, 145 Wn.App. 765, 189 P.3d 195
(2008).....13, 14

Valley Ins. v. Wellington Cheswick, LLC, 20, 2006 WL 3030282 (W.D.
Wash, Oct. 20, 2006).13, 14

Absher Constr. Co. v. North Pac. Ins. Co., 861 F. Supp. 2d 1236, fn 7
(2012).....14

Out of State or Federal Cases

Tri-Star Theme Builders, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co., 426 Fed. Appx. 506,
2011 WL 1361468 (9th Cir. 2011).....14, 15

Colorado Casualty Ins. Co. v. Safety Control Co., Inc., 230 Ariz. 560, 568,
299 P.3d 764 (Ariz. 2012).....15

Rules

RAP 13.4.....4, 6, 7, 8
